ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4865

COUNCIL SPONSOR: STEFANCIK/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: DEVELOPMENT

SUBMIT RESOLUTION TO **NECESSARY PERMIT** TO **LOUISIANA APPLICATIONS DEPARTMENT** OF TRANSPORTATION TO ALLOW ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT TO CLEAR, INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ENHANCEMENTS AT AND AROUND INTERCHANGES ALONG INTERSTATE 12 AND INTERSTATE 10.

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government established Economic Development Districts to create gateways into St. Tammany Parish and fund infrastructure projects that will promote St. Tammany Parish and encourage economic development; and

WHEREAS, to achieve this St. Tammany Parish Government is working to establish development standards and develop corridor enhancements plans within and around these districts, which may include stormwater management and water quality improvements, streetscaping, lighting, signage, landscaping, and construction of multi-use paths; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government is developing plans for improvements at key interchanges along Interstate 12 and Interstate 10; and

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Department of Transportation must permit the clearing, installation and maintenance of improvements on State highways and interchanges.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to submit the requisite permit applications to the Louisiana Department of Transportation required for the completion and maintenance of landscape improvements at interchanges along Interstate 12 and Interstate 10.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{7}$ DAY OF <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 2017, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

STEVE STEFANCIK, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK



ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

Resolution to submit necessary permit applications to Louisiana Department of Transportation to allow St. Tammany Parish Government to clear, install and maintain enhancements at interchanges along Interstate 12 and Interstate 10.